

No. 20-7345

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

QUENTIN FREEMAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DANIEL DEAS,
Defendant-Appellee.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Erica Hashimoto, Director
Counsel of Record

Salvatore Mancina
Supervising Attorney

Zhina Kamali
Shaun Rogers
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
eh502@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Appellant Quentin Freeman

May 1, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. A REASONABLE JURY COULD FIND THAT OFFICER DEAS’ TAUNTING AND AGGRESSIVE CONDUCT ARE COMPELLING EVIDENCE OF HIS MALICIOUS INTENT.....	2
A. Officer Deas’ Taunting and Demeaning Comments Are Properly Part of the Summary Judgment Record.	2
B. Officer Deas’ Conduct Before and After the Use-of-Force Incident Is Material Evidence of His Malicious Intent.....	4
II. THE STATE IMPROPERLY DISREGARDS <i>WHITLEY</i> ’S SUBJECTIVE INTENT STANDARD.....	8
A. Officer Deas’ Use of Force Lacked Justification under NC DPS Policy or Relevant Caselaw.....	8
B. The Amount of Force Officer Deas Used Shows His Retaliatory Intent.	11
C. Officer Deas Did Nothing to Temper His Use of Force.	12
D. Mr. Freeman’s Lack of Injury Does Not Negate Officer Deas’ Malicious Intent.	14
III. THE STATE FAILS TO CONTEST THAT MR. FREEMAN’S RIGHTS WERE CLEARLY ESTABLISHED.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brooks v. Johnson</i> , 924 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	4
<i>Dean v. Jones</i> , 984 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	12
<i>Iko v. Shreve</i> , 535 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	10
<i>Mann v. Failey</i> , 578 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2014).....	5, 13
<i>Sawyer v. Asbury</i> , 537 F. App'x 283 (4th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Thompson v. Virginia</i> , 878 F.3d 89 (4th Cir. 2017).....	12, 15
<i>Wall v. Rasnick</i> , 42 F.4th 214 (4th Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986).....	12
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , 559 U.S. 34 (2010)	14

Rules

EDNC Local R. 56.1	3
